307,150             307,150 
Asia Pacific Trade 4.    400,000             400,000 
TOTALS     19,027,778    22,895,512    1,717,990      43,641,280 

AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES  
Full Time   42 
Part Time   2 
TOTAL   44 

1.  Of this general fund appropriation, two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000.00) shall only be available for expenditure if there is a change of 
governor as a result of the 2026 general election.  This appropriation is for 
transition staff salaries, travel, expenses incurred in relocating to and 
from the governor's mansion and other related office expenses, except that up

[...]

Securities Enforcement             721,822 SR    721,822 
Bucking Horse & Rider             50,000 SR    50,000 
TOTALS     9,042,792    290,809    771,822      10,105,423 

AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES  
Full Time   33 
Part Time   0 
TOTAL   33 

1.  Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($125,000.00) is appropriated for the costs of publication required 
by W.S. 22-24-318 for any ballot proposition for an initiative appearing on 
the 2026 statewide election ballot. It is the intent of the legislature that 

this appropriation not be included in the secretary of state's standard

[...]

treasurer's office shall annually provide a public accounting of the direct, 
indirect and total investment fees for all external investment managers in 
both absolute dollars and as a percentage of state investments under 
management. 

3.  Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred twenty-eight thousand six 
hundred fifty-two dollars ($128,652.00) is effective immediately. 

Section 006. ADMINISTRATION AND INFORMATION  
PROGRAM  
Director's Office     4,713,078        217,939 SR    4,931,017 
Professional Licensing Bds.             2,155,448 SR    2,155,448 
General Services 1., 2.    74,874,129        21,998,877 IS

[...]

State Library     4,748,853    2,614,616    4,067,901 SR    11,431,370 
TOTALS     108,769,782    2,614,616    973,377,755       1,084,762,153 

AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES  
Full Time    293 
Part Time  1 
TOTAL   294 

1.  Of this general fund appropriation, one million twelve thousand two 
hundred thirty-three dollars ($1,012,233.00) shall be reduced by one dollar 
($1.00) for each one dollar ($1.00) distributed to the trades management unit 
(unit 3055) to provide compensation adjustments up to, but not to exceed, the 
2024 market pay tables under Section 329 of this act. Any unexpended, 
unobligated funds from this appropriation shall revert to the general fund 
not later than September 30, 2026. 

2.  (a)  Of this general fund appropriation: 

(i)  Three hundred thirty-seven thousand one hundred thirty-three 
dollars ($337,133.00) is appropriated to provide for the salary and benefits 
of three (3) full-time equivalent positions for facility management for the 
Riverton state office building for the period beginning July 1, 2026 and 
ending June 30, 2028. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended 
for any other purpose; and 

(ii)  Eighty-seven thousand four hundred forty-six dollars 
($87,446.00) is appropriated to pay for utilities at the Riverton state 
office building for the period beginning July 1, 2026 and ending June 30, 
2028. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose. 

Section 007. WYOMING MILITARY DEPARTMENT

[...]

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER   
PROGRAM  
Administration 1.    26,210,752        4,618,306 SR    30,829,058 
TOTALS     26,210,752    0    4,618,306      30,829,058 

AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES  
Full Time   78 
Part Time   14 
TOTAL   92 

1.  Of this general fund appropriation, twenty-six million two hundred ten 
thousand seven hundred fifty-two dollars ($26,210,752.00) and of this other 
funds appropriation, four million six hundred eighteen thousand three hundred 
six dollars ($4,618,306.00)SR may be expended for contract trial attorneys, 
contract legal support or compensation of full-time and part-time employee 
positions authorized for the office of the public defender to address 
caseload work requirements and geographic distribution of workload demands

[...]

is appropriated for expenditure in accordance with chapter 2 of the Wyoming 
animal damage management board rules and for gray wolf depredation 
compensation.  This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for 
any other purpose.   

3.   (a)  Of this general fund appropriation, one million six hundred thousand 
dollars ($1,600,000.00) is appropriated for:  

(i)  Special projects prioritized for preventing listing of a 
species as endangered under the federal Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 
U.S.C. § 1531 et seq., as amended; 

(ii)  Projects that directly involve predator control that will